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Brenda James

From: Kim Cox . : -
Sent: Wednesday, July 31, 2013 12:39 PM REQEW:E IR
To: Brenda James S -
Subject: FW: Freedom of Information Act Request JuL 91 2013

. Department of Health & Human Services
Hi Brenda, OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
Could you please log and process this FOIA request?
Thanks,
Kim

From: Barlow, Ashley [mailto:ashley.barlow@himssanalytics.org]
Sent: Wednesday, July 31, 2013 11:17 AM

To: Kim Cox

Subject: Freedom of Information Act Request

Dear Ms. Cox,

As part of HIMSS Analytics mission to proVide the most accurate health information technology information, we are
initiating a request to the South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services under the South Carolina Freedom
of Information Act.

HIMSS Analytics requests that a copy of the following documents be provided:

Contract with Magellan for their Pharmacy Benefits Administrator system with Solicitation #5400000468
Proposal from Magellan as well as any non-winning bidders

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

Respectfully,

Ashley Barlow-Wheaton
Associate, Market Research
HIMSS Analytics

PO Box 4620, .
Burlington, VT 05406-4620
(0) 802.922.9424

ashley.barlow@himssanalytics.org

HIMSS... providing HIT leadership through knowledge
and education for the betterment of healthcare. Go fo
www.himss.org fo see how.



(" Sourh CarOIina DEDa]Trnent Of 4 Anthony E. Kecke Director’
) Health & H u man Se Nlces Nikki R. Haleys Governor

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT: Cost of Processing FOIA Request #

The South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services has received and
processed your FOIA request. The cost for processing this information is as

follows:

Staff processing time at $10.00 per hour Hours $

Pages copied at $.10 per page { Pages S

Pages faxed at $.20 per page Pages $___

Shipping and Handling Costs S

Other costs associated with the FOIA request: $__
Total Amou;nt Due SCDHHS: S

Please remit the above amount to the following address:

Bureau of Fiscal Affairs

South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
Post Office Box 8297

Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8297

Please contact should you have any
questions.

Signature Date:

- Finance and Administration
P.0. Box 8206 » Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
(803) 898-3202 » Fax (803) 255-8235



‘Lod #0853
)o( South Carolina Department of Anthony F. Ké)/

Health & Human SerViceS Nikki R. Haley, Governor

August 8, 2013

Ashley Barlow-Wheaton
Associate, Market Research
HIMSS Analytics

PO BOX 4620

Burlington, VT 05406

Dear Ms. Barlow-Wheaton:

Your Freedom of Information Act request dated July 31, 2013 was referred to me for
handling. You requested copies of the following documents:
e Contract with Magellan for their Pharmacy Benefits Administrator system
with Solicitation from #5400000468
e Proposal from Magellan as well as any non-winning bidders.
By copy of this letter, ] am forwarding a copy of your request to the Information
Technology Management Office, as they are the holder of the official files related to this

procurement and contract.
Sincerely,
(5 O
Constance D. Holloway
Assistant General Counsel
CDH/Ib

cc:  Information Technology Management Office
Division of Procurement Services
Attention: Norma J. Hall, FNIGP, CPPO, CPPB, CPM
1201 Main Street, Suite 601
Columbia, SC 29201

Office of General Counsel
P.0. Box 8206 * Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8208
(B03) 898-2795 - Fax (803) 255-8210



